Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

MISSOURI HIGHWAYS AND 
)

TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION, 
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 08-0402 MC



)

STEVEN E. PEARISH, SR., d/b/a
)

PEARISH FARMS,
 
)




)



Respondent. 
)

DECISION 


Steven E.. Pearish, Sr., d/b/a Pearish Farms, violated state law on seven occasions.  He transported property by motor vehicle for hire or compensation in intrastate commerce on the public highways when he did not have a property carrier registration issued by the Missouri Department of Transportation (“MoDOT”) authorizing him to do so.  
Procedure


The Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission (“MHTC”) filed a complaint on March 3, 2008.  Pearish was served with a copy of the complaint and our notice of hearing on March 6, 2008.  Pearish did not file an answer to the complaint.  


On July 31, 2008, the MHTC filed a motion for summary determination.  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.440(3) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if the MHTC 
establishes facts that (a) Pearish does not dispute and (b) entitle the MHTC to a favorable decision.  We gave Pearish until August 28, 2008 to respond to the motion, but he did not respond.  The following facts as established by the MHTC are undisputed. 
Findings of Fact

1. Pearish is a sole proprietorship whose principal place of business is located at 7642 Blackberry Road, Sarcoxie, Missouri, 64862.
2. Pearish owns and operates a 2002 Chevrolet (“the Chevrolet”).
3. On each of the dates specified below,
 Pearish transported property for compensation in intrastate commerce upon the public highways in this state.  Pearish used the Chevrolet to transport tires for Ozarko Tire Center between the locations specified below:

(A) March 2, 2006, from Joplin, MO, to Butterfield, MO;

(B) March 7, 2006, from Joplin, MO, to Lamar, MO;
(C) March 9, 2006, from Joplin, MO, to Butterfield, MO;
(D) March 16, 2006, from Joplin, MO, to Butterfield, MO;
(E) March 21, 2006, from Joplin, MO, to Lamar, MO;
(F) March 23, 2006, from Joplin, MO, to Butterfield, MO; and
(G) March 30, 2006, from Joplin, MO, to Butterfield, MO.
4. At the relevant times, Pearish did not have a property carrier registration issued by MoDOT authorizing the transports.
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the MHTC’s complaint.
  The MHTC must show by clear and satisfactory evidence that Pearish has violated the law.
 


The MHTC asserts that Pearish violated state law by transporting property in intrastate commerce for hire without a valid property carrier registration on the dates listed in Finding 3.

Section 390.270 provides:

Except as otherwise provided in section 390.030, no person shall engage in the business of transporting property, except household goods, by motor vehicle for hire or compensation in intrastate commerce on any public highway in this state, unless there is in force with respect to that person a property carrier registration issued by the division pursuant to the provisions of sections 390.260 to 390.350, which authorizes such transportation.

Pearish did not fall within any exception to this law.  Pearish did not have a valid property carrier registration on the seven occasions set forth in the complaint.  He violated § 390.270.

Summary


Pearish violated § 390.270 by transporting property in intrastate commerce for hire without a valid property carrier registration on seven occasions.  


SO ORDERED on October 27, 2008.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP


Commissioner
�The MHTC’s evidence shows two additional transports within the time period, but these were not set forth in the complaint.  We cannot find discipline for uncharged conduct.  Missouri Dental Bd. v. Cohen, 867 S.W.2d 295, 297 (Mo. App., W.D. 1993).  


	�Sections 621.040 and 226.008.4, RSMo Supp. 2007.  Statutory references are to RSMo 2000 unless otherwise noted.  


	�Section 622.350, RSMo Supp. 2007.
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